B
A %’g
-
gr:é"
RO
}.33‘@’

R50e
£3
ST
S
%

JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. MAUREEN E. MURPHY
County Executive Chief Administrative Law Judge
ANDREW M. BELT

Administrative Law Judge

DEREK J. BAUMGARDNER

Administrative Law Judge

July 17, 2024

Timothy Darnell and Valerie Cushing — valnbreannal 0@gmail.com
7160 Olivia Road
Middle River, MD 21220

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2024-0153-A
Property: 7160 Olivia Road

Dear Mr. Darnell and Ms. Cushing:
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
Pursuant to Baltimore County Code § 32-3-401(a), “a person aggrieved or feeling
aggrieved” by this Decision and Order may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within

thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact
the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

Sincerely,

DEREKT-BAUMGARDNER
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

DJB:dlw
Enclosure

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868
www.administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

(7160 Olivia Road)
15 Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
5% Council District
Timothy Darnell & Valerie Cushing N HEARINGS FOR

£ BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners * CASE NO. 2024-0153-A

* * * * * * % * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the
subject property, Timothy Darnell and Valerie Cushing (“Petitioners™), for the property located at
7160 Olivia Road, Middle River (the “Property™). The Petitioners are requesting variance relief
pursuant to the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”), Section 427.1.B.1 and 2, to
permit a replacement fence with a height of 6 ft. to be placed on a property line that abuts a
neighboring front yard in lieu of the maximum allowed height of 42 inches. The subject property
and requested relief are more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and accepted into
evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1. Street view photographs were marked and accepted into
evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibits 2A-2H.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received and are made part of
the record of this case. There were no adverse ZAC comments received from any of the County
reviewing. However, it is to be noted that a letter of support was contained in the case file from
the adjacent neighbor Thomas Hutchins (7 Olivia Court), dated June 5, 2024, giving his consent
as long as the fence will be placed in the existing placement and has no issues with the corner in

question.



The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on June 30, 2024 and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision
shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code (“BCC”). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in
the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law
Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts to satisfy the
requirements of Section 307.1 of the BCZR. Furthermore, strict compliance with the BCZR would
cause practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship for the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the Property and the provisions of both the BCC and the BCZR,
and for the reasons given above, the requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 17" day of July, 2024, by the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”), Section 427.1.B.1 and 2, to permit a replacement fence
with a height of 6 ft. to be placed on a property line that abuts a neighboring front yard in lieu of
the maximum allowed height of 42 inches, be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

e Petitioners may apply for their appropriate permits and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding
at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from
this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners
would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its
original condition; and

e Petitioners’ replacement fence shall replace the existing fence in kind, being
positioned along the existing fence line, and shall not further encroach upon any
required yard.



Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

z e A
DEREK J. BAUMGARDNER
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

DIB:dlw



e ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION

£ A%,

I W FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR - ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
};3 'i‘rl;' To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
IO To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:

aaess 10 Oliia. Road curcentiyzoned__ DR S+ 9
Deed Reference 1{ 9‘7 LY / OO‘D \ 10 Digit Tax Account # _L_i __Q_O_ ,_Q_C?_ _(Z _LL_L _O_

Owner(s) Printed Name(s) "ri‘ mn—H\L;I b{j \¢ || ' .\,](,’{ I.Q,ﬁ.e_ (‘, {4 Q}\ ; Y)g

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)

For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the planiplat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)

BCZR: 427.1.B.1 & 2 = To permit a replacement fence with a height of 6 feet to be placed on a property
line that abuts a neighboring front yard in lieu of the maximum allowed height of 42 inches.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baitimore County Code: (indicate type of
work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning re
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

gulations and restrictions of

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

Timothy Danell  Valerie Cushing

o W

Signatur Signature #2 _J

o
“1lb0_o1ivig oad (,\:\{Cc&'\,.lf Mﬁr&wkb

Mailing Address

3. 958-757] | WiZ--176h 1\ ALBLEAVIALRR grail oM

Zip Code Telephone #'s (Cell and Home) Email Address

Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be Contacted:

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

Signature Signature

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / / /

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for

Baltimore County, this day of 3 that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public
hearing, advertised, and re-posted as required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

Case Number 209\{’ ~0153 - A Filing Date b / l 8 / 9‘; Estimated Posting Date do / 'SD! R\j Reviewer )5
Revised 8/2022




Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct and that the undersigned is/are
competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. In addition, the
undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the

residential property described below is owned and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: 7'(00 OI|\)IO E—DCJ(‘J IM!CH’f QH/L”( VHD a/a&[_}

Print or Type Address of Property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

We. ‘ﬂmoﬂxq Dacne il and Valene Cushing, Hearby (€guestan QdnifiSave
\aciance. Cocthe. Cence. o Yhie Pro Pecty oF Tlieo Olivic. Rood middleiver
MWH 2)230. The. Qoole. DroPerh wal Oucchased O Apci| A4, e
with an existing ' peiacy Lence enclosing The hacy Yacd. wWe-are
deing 4p e Olace. Yhe. exiShne (' fence. Wity a new (o' ferce.
wehaise ¢ e 40 a dilena Where. We are nadnle 0 re-place

A Se.chon of exiSHng Conce. in The cear Cocnep QS Prev v ously
instaned e Core we” OurchaSed his Eropechy Clue +p 0bSkouch

the. reighiorgview: S oy can See | N Fhe aitached Piciures
orY. \su CanCleacW See ohere. the Fence. wan (N

e Shance when we. Pu,r*(‘/\na ed ‘,Hf)f peD 106(44{ 2N A'Pr ( A 2030

YNTNUBEN
(If additional space for the petition est or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this otFm)
' I Vel usbrn
Signature ofOwner (Affiant) / Signature of Owner (Affiant)
]
— = 1
Torby D Dumoel) Jalene. Cyshin
Name - Print of Type Name - Print or Type ‘

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this I OT'V] day of J UV] 'C ; 2014 . before me a Notary of Maryland, in

and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

Printname(s)herfa: ﬂﬂquu Darn€“ Qﬂd VO”PM W]/“h/b;/

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

.?;VITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal \\\\'\P\ G)? ‘)

\\\ ‘\ ..... 6,’/

At OV ST AN AL
a'!/m N . ’U”L(A . SN oNR 2
,@“ﬁy gamwé)er L'H"CIJ(‘LL/\./ 3 . -.:G._._
1]24]271 =P puBWO R S
My Commission Expires - cp‘sg"o g{ﬁ:‘%g
/,/4%0:._.._9? !?:"-'és\\ S
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> and Yhe Fence 2 | Cemains deday. That-
| coner oftheard iS land Scaped with

La oushand landScaping Stones. wWe-
1 (ﬂ_(_’.e_.nﬁfl\{__disc_&u@(td nete. i-;c_L_Fam{/g/ ~
0% Cardinals reg dﬂg_ﬁ_n_“]_’_’hﬁJBLLSh -_Flsc_ardmg

R 4o pur Condrachor, 200t States we- : -

Lwould. have 4o oOne Cit-thatCorner
of the. Propecry o6, wherethe bush

Would nNoew e on e WackSide of

e Fence pf Jwo |ower that Secthon

P frce 4o UR" we have & doga
ot Can_ jump the Lence at Hhar

| height pur neighipor Thomas Hurehng
| fesiding a+ 7] olivia Court(Lo+H5 Bloci))

b wriHen o leHer ogreeing o et us

(z.Phce pur exigting. %\Q&Cﬁ%ls) as
~||ongaswe are nof medifying anything

o _Caegmhedi_ﬂ%gqou Gor our
Considerah'on For This administrohve

~ Noriance.. Please. ContactUS i Yoo

}\we;am#_q__u@%’czns *

At -0133-4

I P———— E—— — - = i




ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 7160 OLIVIA ROAD MIDDLE
RIVER, MD 21220

The above mentioned property is located facing Northeast on lot 46, Block D.
The property is 8,361 square feet located on the corner of Olivia Road (50'
Wide) and Olivia Court (50" Wide)

Being known and designated as lot NO. 46, Block D, as shown on the Plat
entitled “New Plat 11, Cunninghill Cove”, which plat is recorded among the
land records of Baltimore County in plat book E.H.K., JR. NO. 53 Folio 27

Fogf- 075 A
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permits, Approvals and

Inspections
{11 W CHESAPEAKE AVE
TOWSON, MD 21204
4108873353
www.a:«ummonecoumwn.eo
v

cashier: Jason S.
1 Jun-20241 42:27P

Transaction 102369
1 Petition gefore ALJ $75.00
575.00

Total
¢75.00

DEBIT CARD SALE
VISA 0203

n this cOPY for statement
yalidation

Retal

Station: permit processing Mini

11-Jun-?.024 1:12:44P

§75.001 Method: EMV

s DEBIT XXXXXXXXXXXXB‘ZQB
VALERIE CUSHING

peference \D: 41 630{]563509

Auth ID: 641 854
- akkakkEx0005

AD: AGOOOGUU%UMD
AthNtwkNm: VISA
Rﬂnd:CREDlT
gIGNATURE

Clover \D: NQK‘{&&ZRK&SJ
WPXWJSQMBW

Clover Privacy policy
hnps:ffckovemnm.-'privacy




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general public/ neighboring property
owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public
hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal owner/petitioner) and
placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at least twenty (20) days before the
hearing.*

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the legal owner/petitioner is
responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the
advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 20ad-0153-4A

Property Address: Tibo orivia RoA)

Legal Owners (Petitioners): TimeTnay AN G t VALEAE CI5i

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Company/Firm (if applicable): _“7cMg7kY DARNELC
Address: 160 ouvia Rotd

M Rlved, mb D170

Telephone Number:___ H3-95§- 757

*Failure to advertise and/or post a sign on the property within the designated time will result in the Hearing request being
delayed. The delayed Hearing Case will be cycled to the end of pending case files and rescheduled in the order that it is
received. Also, a $250.00 rescheduling fee may be required after two failed advertisings and/or postings.

Revised 3/2022
15



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number: 20 21 - 0153 -A  Address 2o oLy ReAd

Contact Person: Ao nJ 5-6 BEma A Phone Number: 410-887-3391
pfanner, Please Print Your Name
Filing Date: b ' 'y )9‘1 Posting Date! 6 /30 L?‘f Closing Date: 1 ! lsﬂ) M
] T ' T

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the sdministrative variance should be through the
contact person (planner) using the case number.

i 8 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list and the
petitioner is responsible for all printing/pasting costs. Any reposting must be done only by one of the
sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner is again responsible for all associated costs. The

zoning notice sign must be visible on the property on or before the posting date noted above. Itshould
remain there through the closing date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for a neighbor [occupant or owner) within 1,000 feet'to file
2 formal request for a public hearing. please understand that even if there is no formal request for a
public hearing, the process is not complete onthe closing date.

3 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Administrative Law ludge. The judge
may: (a) grent the requested relief; (b} deny the requested relief; or c) order that the matter be setin
for a public hearing, If all County/State agencies’ comments are received, you will receive written

notification as to whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will proceed to a public hearing.
This decision is usually made within 10 days of the closing date. The written order will be meiled to you
by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing (whether due
to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the Administrative Law Judge), notification will be
forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be changed giving notice of the hearing date, time

and location. As when the sign was originally posted, certification of this change and a photograph of
the altered sign must be forwarded to this office.

petitioher; This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only (Detach Alorg Dotted Line}
USE THE ADMlNISTRATIVE'\‘IAR‘.lANCZE SIGN FORMAT

Case Numb;erzgoaq -0!53 -A Address o oLviA AuA)

Jiulab -
petitioner's Name: “Timo7HY YAWELL T VALLL € e Telephone (Cell} Yy3-¥s¥-7571

Wording for Sign: To Permit

To permit a replacement fence with a height of 6 feet to be placed on a property
line that abuts a neighboring front yard in lieu of the maximum allowed height of
42 inches.

Revised 1/2022
BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS: AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

12



To Whom It May Concern 06/05/2024

I Thomas Hutchins residing at 7 Olivia Court hereby give my permission
to Timothy Darnell and Valerie Cushing residing at 7160 Olivia Road to
replace the existing fence of six feet tall to leave as is, as long as the
fence will be placed in the existing placement. I have no issues with

the corner in question.

Th ou,

r

I O
Thomés Hutchins
443-608-9304

Jvo4 - 0153 -4



g’ﬂ”‘f&t ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION

VA FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE — OR - ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
:;’-! .J To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
2T G To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:

Address -i I (00 mi (VAY( @ Q—D a (} Currently Zoned bk S "5-
Deed Reference \{3’} LY 100k l 10 Digit Tax Account # J___i (9 0 _Q OﬁHL_L_O_

Ownerts Printed Name(s) L 0NDHN D (e 1| [ Valere G ilGhe g

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)

For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)
BCZR: 427.1.B.1 & 2 > To permit a replacement fence with a height of 6 feet to be placed on a property
line that abuts a neighboring front yard in lieu of the maximum allowed height of 42 inches.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore County Code: (indicate type of
work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. )
I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of

Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

Timothy Dagnell N adecie (ushing

Name #1 — Fy, e’or'F'n'nt Name #2 = Typg or Print J
MM fl(@ J??/(I? @A LM u’j

Signalurgﬁ_' Signature # 2

“1l0 _plivia oad Middle River b

Mailing Address™

3. 59.757) | W10k 1\ AL BLERVNALRE il (MY

Zip Code Telephone #'s (Cell'and Home) Email Address

Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be Contacted:

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

Signature Signature

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / / /

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for

Baltimore County, this day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public
hearing, advertised, and re-posted as required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County
Case Number 202\{' ~0153 - A Filing Date b / [ 8 / 9,2‘/ Estimated Posting Date ("'" / 60! R\j Reviewer )5
Revised 8/2022




Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct and that the undersigned is/are
competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. In addition, the
undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the
residential property described below is owned and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: 7'(00 DIIUia @'00(‘,’ IM!CHJ{ QH/L"( V‘v’“) &/880

Print or Type Address of Property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

we. “ﬂmoﬂ\q Dacneil and alene Cushing, Heacby (eguestan qdmiSi5haie
\ariance. Lotthe. Cence. p0 e, OO Perﬂ! Qt"]leD Olivic. Rood middle e ier
\ Q0. Ve, Deolerty oak Ovz_f‘C,ha ced ON ﬂlDrul AU, e
with an existing (o' D}Nnru '—ﬂmne. '@n(-,l_ pSiNg Yhe bf.wiﬁanff, we.axre.
Jing 4p re. QQC}?) *H\ei exiShne (o fence. with a New (o ﬁf?(ﬁé‘,
M,\m‘.('}e.(‘bm:o 40 a dilema Were We are Nclnle o Ceplace

Q Ge.chon of exi S-HMJ Cence. in the. (ear Cotnepr QS Prev :'OUSJQ/J
instaied e Core e~ DirchaSed “hiS PFDQ?(M Olue +p ObSkouch

+he. w\etg\\’b@r\; NITATSE s jou can See rr\-qu.'c?Mach;ﬂd Di'CHAIRS
- Lo, Vst Can ¢\ facW) See iohere. The fence. Wad. (N

e SHance ‘wHer\_ We- Dueehe d -an Prb{)@(«i—gf N ﬁpril .S)L{ QOO

N ) ] 'Q:-.f\;,f;_;\/uéfﬁ
(If additional space for theWest or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)
DD Vol wabrn
Signature ofOwner (A“ffént) / Signature of Owner (Affiant)
I ” /

—_— ) \ 1

Torby D Dafz/ue/ Valene Cushing
Name - Print of Type Name - Print or Type J

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this | OM gayor JUNT ' 2024 pefore me a Notary of Maryland, in

and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:
Print name(s) here: ﬂ Moty Daﬂ’lﬁ [l Q ncl Va] end C{,L)lfl \Y'\AOJ/

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

?ﬁVITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal \\“\IV\K lau,,,

. \\‘\ AR %,
Itk Cry afin S ,.--51@%’2
ary Public SOl N @m L-] Yei f‘LUL, EU) 3 2."_ o _::) GE

/2621 27 PUB© i 2

My Commission Expires R =S

’ " RN
‘y ,’?ORE GO“\\\\\
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ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 7160 OLIVIA ROAD MIDDLE
RIVER, MD 21220

The above mentioned property is located facing Northeast on lot 46, Block D.
The property is 8,361 square feet located on the corner of Olivia Road (50'
Wide) and Olivia Court (50" Wide)

Being known and designated as lot NO. 46, Block D, as shown on the Plat
entitled “New Plat 11, Cunninghill Cove”, which plat is recorded among the
land records of Baltimore County in plat book E.H.K., JR. NO. 53 Folio 27

Fodf- 0735 A



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2024-0153-A
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Timothy Darnell & Valerie Cushing

July 15, 2024
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Jeff Perlow:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

7160 Olivia Road

June 30, 2024
The sign(s) were posted on
(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)
ADMINISTRATIVE ' SSG Robert Black
s ¥ 202001534 (Print Name)
P it a replacement fence with a
A ST v 1508 Leslie Road
w_@mrsm_l&hbo_ringﬂ)m vard in
lieu of the maximum allowed height of 42 |

e i (Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Maureen E. Murphy; Chief Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: July 8, 2024
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2024-0153-A
Address: 7160 OLIVIA ROAD
Legal Owner: Timothy Darnell, Valerie Cushing

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 8, 2024.

[><

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Earl D Wrenn

\\bcg.ad.bcgov.us\BCG\PAI\Zoning Review\Zoning Review\2024 Zoning Case Files\2024-0153\2024-
0153-A, Comment Letter-DC.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Peter Gutwald, Director DATE: July 3, 2024
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
Case 2024-0153-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we have
the following comments.

DPR: No comment.
DPW-T: No Exception taken.
Landscaping: No comment.

Recreations & Parks: No comment LOS & No Greenways affected.

VKD: sc
cc: file



SDAT: Real Property Data Search Page 1 of 1

Real Property Data Search ()
Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recapfure: Noné
Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1800009410

Owner Information

Owner Name: DARNELL TIMOTHY D Use: RESIDENTIAL
CUSHING VALERIE Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 7160 OLIVIARD Deed Reference: 142769/ 00061

MIDDLE RIVER MD 21220-

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 7160 OLIVIA RD Legal Description: 1919 AC
MIDDLE RIVER 21220- AKA 1 OLIVIACT
CUNNINGHILL COVE

Maﬁ:'GEidrz-Parcrel: ﬂeiﬁﬁb&ﬁbod: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: ||
0084 0007 0092 15020012.04 0000 D 46 2024 Plat Ref: 0053/ 0027

Town: None

Primary Structure BuiltAbove Grade Living AreaFinished Basement AreaProperty Land AreaCounty Use

1987 1,623 SF 8,361 SF 04
StoriesBasement Type ExteriorQuality Full/Half Bath Garage Last Notice of Major Improvements
2 NO SPLIT LEVELSIDING/3 2 full

Value Information

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2024 07/01/2023 07/01/2024
Land: 86,000 89,100
Improvements 184,400 245,100
Total: 270,400 334,200 270,400 291,667
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer information

Seller: NORWICZ DAVID G Date: 05/01/2020 Price: $279,900
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /42769/ 00061 Deed2:
Seller: MOORE JOSEPH G Date: 11/29/2012 Price: $241,500
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /32848/ 00061 Deed2:
Seller: HAMRICK CARL Date: 10/22/2001 Price: $152,500
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /15681/ 00074 . Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2023 07/01/2024
County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00|0.00 0.00[0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 08/14/2020

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/ Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchTy... 6/18/2024
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PLATMAP

Borrower: Timothy Darmnell & Valerie Cushing
Property Address: 7160 Olivia Rd
City: Baltimore State: MD

Lender: Primary Residential Mortgage, Inc

File No.: 7160 Olivia
Case No.: 300583475
Zip: 21220
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